## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7321642

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
INTERDESIGN, INC.	05/04/2020

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	METRO DECOR LLC		
Street Address:	30320 EMERALD VALLEY PARKWAY		
City:	GLENWILLOW		
State/Country:	ОНЮ		
Postal Code:	44139		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	D944013	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (216)241-0816

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2166228844

Email: ipdocket@calfee.com

**Correspondent Name:** CALFEE, HALTER & GRISWOLD LLP

Address Line 1: 1405 E. 6TH STREET Address Line 2: THE CALFEE BUILDING Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	39591.04042
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SEAN T. MOORHEAD
SIGNATURE:	/Sean T. Moorhead/
DATE SIGNED:	05/10/2022

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=39591.04042 - Executed Patent Assignment from ID to MD from iDesign to mDesign#page1.tif source=39591.04042 - Executed Patent Assignment from ID to MD from iDesign to mDesign#page2.tif source=39591.04042 - Executed Patent Assignment from ID to MD from iDesign to mDesign#page3.tif source=39591.04042 - Executed Patent Assignment from ID to MD from iDesign to mDesign#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 059877 FRAME: 0677 507274721

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment ("Assignment"), effective as of the date of last signature below, is by and between **INTERDESIGN**, **INC.**, an Ohio corporation, with its principal place of business at 30725 Solon Road, Solon, Ohio 44139 (hereinafter "Assignor"), and **METRO DÉCOR LLC**, an Ohio corporation, with its principal place of business at 30320 Emerald Valley Parkway, Glenwillow, OH 44139 (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner by assignment of the U.S. patents and patent applications on the attached Appendix (hereinafter collectively the "Patents and Applications"); and

WHEREAS, as part of an Agreement with Assignor, Assignee is entitled to own all right, title, and interest in and to said Patents and Applications and the inventions it contains.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, and assign to the aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, for the territory of the United States of America and throughout the world, its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Applications, and the inventions therein, together with any and all reissues, reexaminations, statutory invention registrations, modifications and extensions thereof, together with any and all conversion, provisional, non-provisional, divisional, renewal, extension, reexamination, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or upon said applications, or claiming the benefit or priority thereof, and all of the inventions relating to the foregoing, and including all rights to claim priority, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents for the country involved to issue any and all patents on inventions resulting from the Patents and Applications or other applications to Assignee as Assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, all of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and for the use of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, together with all of the income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, and all claims for damages by reason of past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned under this Assignment with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this transfer to Assignee had not been made.

Assignor covenants that it will, when requested and at its expense, execute, deliver and acknowledge all such further instruments of conveyance and do and perform all such other acts and things as Assignee may reasonably require to more effectively accomplish the assignment, transfer and recordation thereof of said Patents and Applications.

Assignee's authority hereunder shall include, without limitation, the authority to execute and receive any certificate of ownership or other document to transfer title to any Patents and Applications rights assigned pursuant to this Assignment, and to take any other actions necessary or incident to the powers granted to Assignee in this Assignment.

1 of 3

This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of Assignee and its successors and assigns and shall be binding on Assignor and its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS W	HEREOF, this ASSIC	ONMENT has be	en duly executed and	signed at
Solar, OH	thisday	of <u>May</u>	, 2020.	
	IN	TERDESIGN, I	NC.	
	Ву	Name: Zagnary	Com	
			nancial Officer	
STATE OF <u>OH 10</u> COUNTY OF <u>LUY</u>				
Before me on this Chief Financial Officer of execute the foregoing inst as the act of such corporat capacity therein stated.	rument for InterDesign	f acknowledged t n, Inc., that he ex	o me that he has the a ecuted the foregoing	uthority to instrument
SUBSCRIBED A	ND SWORN TO befo	ore me this <u>4</u> 77	day of <u>MAY</u>	, 2020.
		Printed Nam	ich A.C	Mez
			LE A. TRACY ILIC • STATE OF OHIO II Cuyshoge County I expires Nov. 28, 2021	

## METRO DÉCOR LLC

	Ву:	
		e: Zaøńary Guzy
	Title	: Manager
STATE OF OHIO	\$	
COUNTY OF <u>[UYAHO64</u>	8	

Before me on this day personally appeared ZACHARY GUZY known to me to be the Manager of Metro Décor LLC, and acknowledged to me that he has the authority to execute the foregoing instrument for Metro Décor LLC, that he executed the foregoing instrument as the act of such corporation for the purpose and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein stated.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this 4th day of 1020.

Printed Mame

NICOLE A. TRACY
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO
Recorded in Cuyahoga County
My commission expires Nov. 28, 2021

# **Appendix - The Patents and Applications**

This Appendix lists the patents and patent applications owned by Assignor that are being assigned to Assignee:

### U.S. Patents:

U.S. Pat. No.	Issue Date	RFQs	Calfee Ref. Nos.
D747,102	1/12/2016	8544	34922.04016
		8545	39591.04033
D772,575	11/29/2016	10228	34922.04096
			39591.04034

## U.S. Patent Applications:

U.S. Appl'n Ser. No	Filing Date	Contents	Calfee Ref. No.
Ser. No. 29/733,383	5/1/2020	MD CIP of Batches 9, 10, 12, 14, 21, and 23	39591.04026
Ser. No. 29/733,318	4/30/2020	MD Divisional of Batch 3	39591.04027
Ser. No. 29/733,377	5/1/2020	MD Divisional of Batch 5	39591.04028
Ser. No. 29/733,254	4/30/2020	MD Divisional of Batch 6	39591.04029
Ser. No. 29/733,378	5/1/2020	MD Divisional of Batch 22	39591.04031
Ser. No. 29/733,078	4/29/2020	MD Logos	39591.04032

4 of 4

**RECORDED: 05/10/2022**